INGV-T3 Research Project 2015-2016
HYPSTHER
HYBRID GROUND MOTION PREDICTION EQUATIONS FOR
PSHA PURPOSES: THE STUDY CASE OF SOUTHERN ITALY
Task 3 (WG-T3)
GMPEs calibration
Giovanni Lanzano(1), Maria D’Amico(1), Chiara Felicetta(1) and Rodolfo Puglia(1)
(1) Istituto Nazionale di Geofisica e Vulcanologia: Sezione di Milano, Via Corti 12, 20133 Milano, Italy

Santulin M, D’Amico M, Lanzano G (2018). Hazard assessment. Istituto Nazionale di Geofisica e
Vulcanologia, HYPSTHER project, http://hypsther.mi.ingv.it/.
Scherbaum, F, Delavaud E, Riggelsen C (2009). Model selection in seismic hazard analysis: An
information–theoretic perspective, Bulletin of the Seismological Society of America, 99, no. 6, 3234–
3247.
Strasser FO, Abrahamson NA, Bommer JJ (2009). Sigma: Issues, insights, and challenges.
Seismological Research Letters, 80(1), 40-56.
Tusa G, Langer H (2016). Prediction of ground motion parameters for the volcanic area of Mount Etna.
Journal of Seismology, 20(1), 1-42.
Task 3 (WG-T3) – GMPEs calibration
Giovanni Lanzano, Maria D’Amico, Chiara Felicetta, Rodolfo Puglia    27
Appendix A
Table A1. List of records with large residuals, excluded from GMPEs calibration.
# Net Station ID event Event time ML
1 IV SN1 EMSC-20130324_0000133 2013-03-24 4.3
2 IV SN1 IT-2013-0001 2013-01-04 4.4
3 IT TES IT-2012-0055 2012-04-13 4.3
4 IV LADO EMSC-20120528_0000003 2012-05-28 4.3
5 IV LADO EMSC-20140325_0000041 2014-03-25 3.6
6 IV LADO EMSC-20140604_0000074 2014-06-04 3.7
7 IV LADO EMSC-20140606_0000048 2014-06-06 3.9
8 IV LADO EMSC-20140731_0000006 2014-07-31 3.5
9 IV LADO EMSC-20141228_0000068 2014-12-28 4.4
10 IV LADO EMSC-20150803_0000020 2015-08-03 4.1
11 IV LADO IT-2010-0027 2010-06-16 4.1
12 IV LADO IT-2010-0047 2010-10-15 4.2
13 IV LADO IT-2011-0008 2011-03-25 3.5
14 IV LADO IT-2011-0009 2011-03-25 3.8
15 IV LADO IT-2011-0083 2011-09-19 3.6
16 IV LADO IT-2011-0088 2011-10-14 3.7
17 IV LADO IT-2012-0084 2012-09-14 3.7
18 IV LADO IT-2012-0086 2012-10-01 3.7
19 IT GEA EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
20 IT ISI EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
21 IT LCA EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
22 IT LNT EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
23 IT PCH EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
24 IT PLZ EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
25 IT PPL1 EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
26 IT RCU EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
27 IT RGS EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
28 IT SRC EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
29 IT TOR EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
30 IT VZZ EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
31 IV PLAC EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
32 MN CEL EMSC-20160525_0000113 2016-05-25 4.0
33 IT NAS IT-1978-0003 1978-04-15 4.1
34 IT PTT1 IT-1978-0003 1978-04-15 4.1
35 IV IFIL IT-2011-0097 2011-11-15 4.1
IV: Italian National Seismic Network, Istituto Nazionale di Geofisica e Vulcanologia, Italy.
IT: Italian Strong Motion Network, Dipartimento della Protezione Civile, Italy.
MN: Mediterranean Very Broadband Seismographic Network, Istituto Nazionale di Geofisica e
Vulcanologia, Italy.